GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COOPERATION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1899
TO BE ANSWERED ON 01/08/2023

Implementation of CSISAC

1899. DR.JAYANTA KUMAR ROY:
SHRI RAJA AMARESHWARA NAIK:
SHRIMATI SANGEETA KUMARISINGH DEO:
SHRI RAJVEER SINGH (RAJUBHAIYA):
SHRI VINOD KUMAR SONKAR:
SHRI BHOLA SINGH:

Will the Minister of COOPERATION (ﬂ?ﬂﬂﬁ_fﬂ 'Fﬁﬂ) be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has been implementing Central Sector Integrated Scheme on Agricultural Cooperation (CSISAC) and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the details of funds sanctioned and progress made under the scheme during the last three years, component and State-wise; and

(c) other steps being taken by the Government for effective implementation of the scheme?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF COOPERATION

HEHIRdT H3l (SHRI AMIT SHAH)

(a): Yes Sir, since 12" Five Year Plan, the Central Sector Integrated Scheme on Agricultural Cooperation (CSISAC) has been implemented by the Government of India. The scheme was operational till 31* March 2023.

The CSISAC scheme had the following components:-

6)] Assistance to National Cooperative Development Corporation (NCDC) Programmes for Development of Cooperatives — under this scheme subsidy was provided to cooperative societies through NCDC.

(ii)) Assistance to Cooperative Education and Training —implemented through the National Cooperative Union of India (NCUI) and the National Council for Cooperative Training
(NCCT).

(iii) Assistance to Multi State Cooperative Societies.

(b): CSISAC was a Central Sector Scheme, hence the amount had been disbursed to the Central Government agencies designated as Implementing Agencies under the scheme viz. National Cooperative Development Corporation (NCDC), National Council for Cooperative Training (NCCT), National Cooperative Union of India (NCUI) and to Multi State federations.


Total financial assistance under the scheme, component-wise for last 3 years (2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23) is mentioned as below:

(Rs. in Crore)
S. No. Implementing Agency 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
1. NCDC 311.39 304.46 662.87
2 NCCT 46.40 23.68 0.00
3. NCUI 14.16 13.37 0.00
4 Multi State Fed. 1.70 0.16 0.00
TOTAL 373.65 341.67 662.87

Under the scheme, NCDC provided financial assistance in the form of subsidy/grant to the Cooperative societies across the country, while NCCT and NCUI utilized the grant for cooperative training and capacity building.

Further, the State-wise details of financial assistance sanctioned and disbursed by NCDC during last

three years (2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23) is attached at Annexure -1.

(c): For the effective implementation of the scheme, the financial assistance is disbursed to the Implementing Agency through the Treasury Single Account (TSA) / Central Nodal Agency (CNA) model under the Public Financial Management System (PFMS). The Implementing Agency viz.
NCDC also disburses grant/subsidy under the scheme to beneficiary cooperative societies through

PFMS model only.


Annexure — 1

State-wise details of financial assistance sanctioned and disbursed by NCDC

(Rs. in Crore)

FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23
Subsidy Subsidy Subsidy Subsidy Subsidy Subsidy

STATE Sanctioned | Disbursed | Sanctioned | Disbursed | Sanctioned | Disbursed
Andhra - 28.93 - 2.57 - 46.79
Pradesh
Arunachal - 1.44 - - - -
Pradesh
Assam - 1.55 - 0.92 - 10.96
Bihar - 22.32 - 56.86 - 4987
Chhattisgarh - - - 0.37 - 0.22
Gujarat 0.18 5.85 - 0.30 - -
Haryana 7.89 0.09 - 2.11 - 2.97
Himachal 4.80 6.45 - 2.01 - 1.66
Pradesh
Jharkhand - 0.70 - 0.92 - 3.07
Karnataka - 0.34 - - - -
Kerala 10.13 7.98 - 8.65 - 26.44
Madhya 0.35 6.30 - 5.30 - 6.40
Pradesh
Maharashtra 1.00 55.29 - 1.91 - 2.48
Manipur 40.67 - - - - 7.91
Meghalaya - 13.46 - - - -
Mizoram 1.94 0.61 - 0.23 - 0.92
Nagaland - 1.79 - - - 0.20
Odisha 0.29 0.16 - 0.13 - -
Rajasthan 0.04 25.72 - 7.17 - 2.53
Tamil Nadu - 4.60 - 3.76 - 2.86
Telangana 1.07 54.77 - 101.38 - 211.82
Tripura - 2.01 - 0.90 - 3.45
Uttarakhand - 17.12 - 6.83 - 8.20
Uttar Pradesh 12.19 8.80 - 11.46 - 7.46
West Bengal - 36.83 - 43.56 - 60.97
Others 0.31 0.31 - 0.68 - 0.42

TOTAL 80.85 303.42 0.00 258.03 0.00 457.61

